

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE: DEVA CONCEPTS PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION**

Master File No. 1:20-cv-01234-GHW

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

This Document Relates To:

All Cases

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEVA CONCEPTS, LLC'S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 801-9200
(212) 801-6400 (fax)

*Attorneys for Defendant,
Deva Concepts, LLC*

On the brief:
Keith E. Smith
John McManus
Jaclyn DeMais

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

I. A Viral Social Media Campaign is Launched Against DevaCurl 3

II. Deva Concepts Responds to Consumer Complaints by Conducting Additional Independent Testing, Providing Transparency into Product Development and Ingredients, and Offering Extra Resources and Support to Customers 3

III. Plaintiffs’ Allegations in the Complaint 6

IV. Procedural History 8

LEGAL STANDARDS 9

I. Rules 8(a) and 12(b)(6)..... 9

II. Rule 9(b) 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Complaint Fails to Allege Any Actionable Misrepresentations 11

A. Plaintiffs Can Assert Claims Only for Statements They Actually Viewed, and Those Statements are Not False or Misleading..... 11

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should be Dismissed Because the Statements are not Materially Misleading..... 16

i. The “DevaCurl” Brand Name is, at Best, Non-Actionable Puffery 17

ii. The Statements are Not Misleading to a Reasonable Customer 19

iii. The Products’ Labeling is Not Misleading Because the Products and their Ingredients Comply With all Applicable Standards, which Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute..... 21

II. Plaintiffs’ Fraud-Based Claims Are Not Pled with the Requisite Particularity Under Rule 9(b) 23

III. The Facts Alleged in the Complaint Directly Contradict Plaintiffs’ Claims of Intent, Concealment and Failure to Warn 26

- IV. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead Causation in Support of Their Negligence Claims 29
- V. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead a Price Premium Theory of Injury 30
- VI. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing for Many of Their Claims 31
 - A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue Over a Product They Never Purchased..... 33
 - B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief..... 34
 - C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert Negligence, Strict Liability, Unjust Enrichment, Fraud or Negligent Misrepresentation and Under the Laws of All 50 States Simply by Asserting a “Nationwide Class” 36
- VII. The Law of the 11 At-Issue States Provide Additional Reasons for Dismissal..... 36
 - A. California 36
 - B. Florida..... 37
 - C. Georgia..... 37
 - D. Illinois 39
 - E. Kentucky 39
 - F. Massachusetts 40
 - G. Minnesota..... 40
 - H. Missouri 41
 - I. New Jersey 41
 - J. New York..... 42
 - K. Pennsylvania 43
- CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 100% Grated Parmesan Cheese Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	12
<i>Abc-Naco, Inc. v. Deruyter</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11025 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 1999).....	23
<i>Adelman-Tremblay v. Jewel Cos.</i> , 859 F.2d 517 (7th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co.</i> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Airoso v. Deva Concepts, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-1289 (C.D. Cal. Feb 10, 2020)	8
<i>Alvarez v. Ashley Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173869 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 20, 2017).....	19
<i>Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Am. Casual Dining, Ltd. P'ship v. Moe's Sw. Grill, L.L.C.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	38
<i>Anderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66549 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 14, 2020)	19
<i>Argabright v. Rheem Mfg. Co.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 578 (D.N.J. 2016).....	16
<i>In re Arris Cable Modem Consumer Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 288085 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2018).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 25, 29
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Axon v. Citrus World, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 170 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	16
<i>Babaian v. Dunkin' Brands Grp. Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98673 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2018)	31

Baker v. ADT Corp.,
 No. 15-CV-2038, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180138, at *14-15 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2015)18

Baldyga v. Deva Concepts, LLC,
 N.D. Cal. No. 5:20-cv-02330.....37

Barbara’s Sales, Inc. v. Intel Corp.,
 879 N.E.2d 910 (2007).....12

Barrera v. Samsung Electronics America, Inc.,
 2018 WL 10759180 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2018)36

In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)32

Beaver v. Inkmart, LLC,
 No. 12-60028, 2012 WL 3822264 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2012)19

Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10, 29

Benefit Tr. Life Ins. Co. v. Union Nat’l Bank,
 776 F.2d 1174 (3d Cir. 1985).....43

Berarov v. Archers-Daniels-Midland Co.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10169 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2019)11

Berenblat v. Apple, Inc.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46052, 2010 WL 1460297 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2010).....27

Bilt-Rite Contractors, Inc. v. The Architectural Studio,
 866 A.2d 270 (Pa. 2005)12

Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.,
 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009)37

Boland v. Saint Luke’s Health Sys.,
 588 S.W.3d 879 (Mo. 2019)26

Bolinger v. First Multiple Listing Serv.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135655 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 26, 2014)19

Boodram v. Coomes,
 2015 WL 1248809 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 18, 2015)11, 12

Bransky v. Deva Concepts, LLC,
 No. 20-cv-20604 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2020)8

Brown v. Ransweiler,
171 Cal. App. 4th 516 (2009)29

Budach v. NIBCO, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150714 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 6, 2015).....41

Buonasera v. Honest Co.,
208 F. Supp. 3d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....35

Busch v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.,
No. 5:16-cv-210-JMH, 2017 WL 82473 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 9, 2017)40

Butler v. Yusem,
44 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 2010).....26

Calender v. NVR Inc.,
548 F. App'x 761 (3d Cir. 2013)41

Chavez v. Church & Dwight Co., Inc.,
2018 WL 2238191 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2018).....11

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....34

Cobb County Sch. Dist. V. MAT Factory, Inc.,
215 Ga.App. 697 (1994)38

Cohen v Koenig,
23 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994).....17

Continental Ins. Co. v. Loctite Corp.,
352 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. App. 1984).....41

Cortinas v. Behr Process Corp.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85350 (E.D. Mo. June 5, 2017).....17

Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.à.r.l.,
790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....31

Corwin v. Conn. Valley Arms, Inc.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 883 (N.D. Ill. 2014)29

Craggs v. Fast Lane Car Wash & Lube, L.L.C.,
402 F. Supp. 3d 605 (W.D. Mo. 2019)12

In re Crude Oil Commodity Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47902 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007)25

CWELT-2008 Series 1045 LLC v. PHH Corp.,
2020 WL 2744191 (S.D. Fla. May 27, 2020).....23

DaCorta v. AM Retail Grp., Inc.,
2018 WL 557909 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2018)31, 34

Darisse v. Nest Labs, Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107938 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2016).....12

Davidson v. Apple, Inc.,
2017 WL 976048 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2017).....23

De Bouse v. Bayer AG,
922 N.E.2d 309 (Ill. 2009).....23

DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64848 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)42

Delgado v. Laundromax, Inc.,
65 So. 3d 1087 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)29

DeLoach v. Gen. Motors,
369 S.E.2d 484 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988).....37

Dicicco v. PVH Corp.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160465 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 2, 2020).....10

Dimuro v. Clinique Labs., LLC,
572 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2014)24, 25

In re Direxion Shares ETF Trust,
279 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)33

Dix v. Nova Benefit Plans, LLC,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190409 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2015)11, 12

Dixon v. Allergan USA, Inc.,
No. CV 14-61091-CIV, 2015 WL 12915671 (S.D. Fla. May 28, 2015)37

Dixon v. Deva Concepts, LLC,
No. 1:20-cv-012348, 9

Dixon, et al. v. Deva Concepts, LLC,
Case No. 1:20-cv-1234 (Feb. 20, 2020).....6, 9, 44

Drullinsky v. Tauscher Cronacher Eng'rs,
831 N.Y.S.2d 359 (Sup. Ct. 2006).....42

Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174174 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013)43

Edlow v. RBW, LLC,
688 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012).....12

Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63464 (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015)33

Fadel v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
2013 WL 1337390 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 28, 2013)19

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

In re Ford Fusion & C-Max Fuel Econ. Litig.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155383 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2015).....13

Frederico v. Home Depot,
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007).....24

Freeman v. Time, Inc.,
68 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1995)18

Galanis v. Starbucks Corp.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142380 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2016).....19

Geffner v. Coca-Cola Co.,
928 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2019).....15, 17

In re Gen. Mills Glyphosate Litig.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108469 (D. Minn. July 12, 2017)19

Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors,
691 A.2d 350 (N.J. 1997).....26

Gillan v. Wright Med. Tech. Inc.,
396 F. Supp. 3d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....11

In re GMC Dex-Cool Prods. Liab. Litig.,
241 F.R.D. 305 (S.D. Ill. 2007)11

Commonwealth v. Golden Gate Nat’l Senior Care LLC,
648 Pa. 604 (2018).....20

Graham v. Bank of America, N.A.,
226 Cal. App. 4th 594 (2014)26

Greenberger v. GEICO General Ins.,
631 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2011)39

Gross v. Stryker Corp.,
858 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....13

Hall v. Welch Foods, Inc.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126803 (D.N.J. July 9, 2019).....20

Ham v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.,
70 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (N.D. Cal. 2014)19

Hampson v. Am. Mortg. Exch., Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167942 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 21, 2011).....38

Hampson v. Am. Mortg. Exch., Inc.,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167942 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 21, 2011).....23

Hart v. BHH, LLC,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59943 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2016)33

Hayduk v. Lanna,
775 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1985).....24

Hebert v. Vantage Travel Serv.,
444 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D. Mass. 2020)12, 13

Hemy v. Perdue Farms, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137923 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2011).....20

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Wabash Nat. Corp.,
724 S.E. 2d. 53 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....12, 13, 26

Hope v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
353 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....13

House v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
2017 WL 55876 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 29, 2016).....23

In re HSBC BANK, USA, N.A., Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.,
1 F. Supp. 3d 34 (E.D.N.Y.)32, 35, 36

Hubbard v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
No. 95 CIV. 4362, 1996 WL 274018 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1996).....16

Hyatt v Metro-North Commuter R.R.,
16 AD3d 218 (1st Dept 2005).....29

Ibarolla v. Nutrex Research, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155721 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2012).....39

Izquierdo v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149795 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2016).....16

Izquierdo v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.,
No. 16-CV-04697 (CM), 2016 WL 6459832 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2016).....35

Izquierdo v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149795 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2016)35

Johnson v. Catamaran Health Sols., LLC, 687 F. App’x 825 (11th Cir. 2017).....37

Johnson v. Johnson & Johnson (In re Levaquin Prods. Liab. Litig.), 752 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Minn. 2010).....41

Kaempfe v. Lehn & Fink Prods. Corp., 21 A.D.2d 197 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1964).....28

Kapps v. Biosense Webster, Inc., 813 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2011).....41

Kaufman v. I-Stat Corp., 165 N.J. 94 (2000)11, 13

Kempf v. Lumber Liquidators, Inc., 2017 WL 4288903 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 27, 2017).....23

Kern v. Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc., 108 A.3d 1281 (Pa. Super. 2015).....12

Kommer v. Bayer Consumer Health, 710 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2018)34

Kruszka v. Novartis Pharms. Corp., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68439 (D. Minn. 2014).....41

Kuhns v. Scottrade, Inc., 868 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2017)41

Lagen v. Balcors Co., 653 N.E.2d 968 (Ill. App. 1995).....26

Lake v. Unilever U.S., Inc., 964 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2013)39

Lee v. Conagra Brands, Inc., 958 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. May 7, 2020).....19

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A., 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....10, 26

Lewis v. Ford Motor Co., 263 F.R.D. 252 (W.D. Pa. 2009)43

Licul v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc., No. 13-61686-CIV, 2013 WL 6328734 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2013).....37

Lima v. Post Consumer Brands, LLC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136549 (D. Mass. Aug. 13, 2019)19

Lisowski v. Henry Thayer Co., Inc.,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214247 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2020)15, 20

Littlejohn v. City of New York,
 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....33

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18512 (D. Mass. Sep. 16, 2004)13

MacNeil Auto. Prods. v. Cannon Auto. Ltd.,
 715 F. Supp. 2d 786 (N.D. Ill. 2010)17

Madrigal v. Hint, Inc.,
 2017 WL 6940534 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2017)36

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
 683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012).....32

Maor v. Dollar Thrifty Auto. Grp., Inc.,
 2018 WL 4698512 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2018)19

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....20

Marshall v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
 334 F.R.D. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)43

Martin v. Wrigley,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175502 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 23, 2017).....19

McAteer v. Target Corp.,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124923 (D. Minn. July 26, 2018)19, 21

McGee v. S-L Snacks Nat'l,
 982 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2020)14, 15

Mednick v. Precor, Inc.,
 320 F.R.D. 140 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....16

Melton v. Century Arms, Inc.,
 243 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2017)37, 39

Miller v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133668 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2016).....9, 12

Mitchell v. GM LLC,
 No. 3:13-CV-498-CRS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43943 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31,
 2014).....39

Monticello v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.,
 369 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....38

Morrison v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.,
 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135291 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2016).....29

Mosley v. Vitalize Labs, LLC,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111857, 2015 WL 5022635 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2015).....34

Moua v. Jani-King of Minn., Inc.,
 613 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Minn. 2009).....24

Munsell v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
 463 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Mass. 2020).....24

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012).....33

Nelson v. Am. Home Prod. Corp.,
 92 F. Supp. 2d 954 (W.D. Mo. 2000).....29

Nickerson v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Corp.,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155176 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2020)13

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016).....34

O’Hara v. Diageo-Guinness, USA, Inc.,
 306 F. Supp. 3d 441 (D. Mass. 2018).....31

Oden v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
 330 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)13

Okla. Police Pension & Ret. Sys. v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n,
 No. 11-CV-8066, 2013 WL 6508843 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013).....32

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,
 85 N.Y.2d 20, 623 N.Y.S.2d 529, 647 N.E.2d 741 (1995).....18

Park-Kim v. Daikin Indus.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158056 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016).....30

Parks v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.,
 05–CV–6590 (CJS), 2006 WL 1704477 (W.D.N.Y. June 15, 2006).....36

Paws Holdings v. Daikin Indus.,
 No. CV 116-058, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24684 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 22, 2017)38

Payne v. Biomet, Inc.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111012 (D.N.J. July 2, 2019).....13

Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp.,
 237 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....17

Perisic v. Ashley Furniture Indus.,
 2018 WL 3391359 (M.D. Fla. June 27, 2018).....12

Pfizer v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19686 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 18, 2014).....17

Platten v. HG Bermuda Exempted Ltd.,
 437 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2006).....40

Podpeskar v. Makita U.S.A. Inc.,
 247 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Minn. 2017).....24

Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.,
 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013).....32

Prather v. Abbott Labs.,
 960 F. Supp. 2d 700 (W.D. Ky. 2013).....26

Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Brasner,
 2011 WL 2669651 (S.D. Fla. July 7, 2011).....23

Raysoni v. Payless Auto Deals, LLC,
 296 Ga. 156, 766 S.E.2d 24 (2014).....19

Reichel Foods, Inc. v. Proseal Am., Inc.,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226932 (D. Minn. Dec. 3, 2020).....13

Resnick v. Hyundai Motor Am., Inc.,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67525 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2017)27

Rilley v. MoneyMutual, LLC,
 2017 WL 3822727 (D. Minn. Aug. 30, 2017)24

Rodi v. S. New Eng. Sch. of Law,
 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004).....40

Rodriguez v. Cheesecake Factory Inc.,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213746 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2017).....20

Rojas v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41315 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014).....14

Ross v. Foremost Ins. Co.,
998 A.2d 648 (Pa. Super. 2010).....13, 26

Royal Typewriter Co. v. Xerographic Supplies Corp.,
719 F.2d 1092 (11th Cir. 1983)13

Rugg v. Johnson & Johnson,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101727 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2018)20, 21

In re Rust-Oleum Restore Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2016)19

S.Q.K.F.C., Inc. v. Bell Atlantic TriCon Leasing Corp.,
84 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 1996).....18

In re Sahlen & Assocs., Sec. Litig.,
773 F. Supp. 342 (S.D. Fla. 1991)12

Schechter v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126021 (D.N.J. July 29, 2019).....27

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.,
2013 WL 2303727 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013)16, 17

Serrano v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
863 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)17

Shane v. Bunzl Distribution USA, Inc.,
2004 WL 7338757 (W.D. Ky. July 20, 2004)19

Silverman v. Teamsters Local 210 Affiliated Health & Ins. Fund,
761 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2014).....10

Simpson v. Champion Petfoods USA, Inc.,
397 F. Supp. 3d 952 (E.D. Ky. 2019)39, 40

Sims v. Atrium Med. Corp.,
349 F. Supp. 3d 628 (W.D. Ky. 2018).....39

Singleton v. Petland Mall of Ga. LLC,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108661 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 18, 2020).....23

Smith v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208266 (W.D. Mo. May 8, 2018)33

Smith v. Phx. Seating Sys., LLC,
894 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....28

Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020)36

Spiro v. Healthport Techs., LLC,
73 F. Supp. 3d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....35

Stewart v. Electrolux Home Prods.,
304 F. Supp. 3d 894 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....36

Stoltz v. Fage Dairy Processing Indus., S.A.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126880 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 22, 2015).....24, 42

Stolzoff v. Waste Sys. Int’l., Inc.,
792 N.E.2d 1031 (Mass. Ct. App. 2003)26

Strategic Partners, Inc. v. Vestagen Protective Techs., Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201278 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2016).....18

Sun Chem. Corp. v. Fike Corp.,
243 N.J. 319 (2020)42

Tacheny v. M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank,
2011 WL 1657877 (D. Minn. Apr. 29, 2011).....24

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (D. Minn. 2014).....24

Tiismann v. Linda Martin Homes Corp.,
281 Ga. 137, 637 S.E.2d 14 (2006).....12

Todorovich v. Accrediting Bureau of Health Educ. Sch., Inc.,
2017 WL 7726705 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2017).....11

Tomasino v. Estee Lauder Companies Inc.,
44 F. Supp. 3d 251 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)42, 43

Tompkins v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
92 F. Supp. 2d 70 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....12

Tuosto v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
672 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....26

Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
377 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2004)12

Tyman v. Pfizer, Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212879 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2017)14

U.S. Bank N.A. v. Cold Spring Granite Co.,
802 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 2011).....26

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....31

Webb v. Dr Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71270 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 25, 2018)24

Webb v. Volvo Cars of N.A., LLC,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49095 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2018).....13, 24

Weisblum v. Prophase Labs, Inc.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....43

Westchester Cnty. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
555 F. Supp. 290 (S.D.N.Y.1983).....42

Wright v. Bath & Body Works Direct, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199761 (W.D. Mo. July 10, 2012).....24

Zaccarello v. Medtronic, Inc.,
38 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (W.D. Mo. 2014)12

Zapata Fonseca v. Goya Foods, Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121716 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 8, 2016)36

Statutes

Consumer Fraud Act16

KCPA23

Kentucky’s Consumer Protection Act39

M.G.L.A. ch. 93A § 9(3)40

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 940

Minn. Stat. § 336.2-607(3).....40

New Jersey Products Liability Act N.J.S.A. 2A:58C-1 et seq.....41

NJPLA.....41, 42

NY Deceptive Trade Practices Act.....20

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 8(a).....1, 9

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b) *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)1, 34

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 9, 10

<https://oliahnaturals.com/devacurl-lawsuit-reformulation-after-hair-scandal/>5

<https://www.devacurl.com/blog/hair-shedding-101/>5

<https://www.devacurl.com/us/curl-101/curl-knowledge/break-breakage>5

<https://www.devacurl.com/us/curl-101/curl-knowledge/hair-loss>5

<https://www.devacurl.com/us/curl-101/curl-knowledge/scent-sitivity>5

<https://www.devacurl.com/us/curl-101/product-philosophy>4, 22, 28

<https://www.devacurl.com/us/deva-community-statement>5

<https://www.factsaboutdevacurl.com/us>4, 26

<https://www.factsaboutdevacurl.com/us/frequently-asked-questions>4, 5, 22, 28

<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/01/style/deva-curl-hair-loss.html>7

U.S. Const. art. III, § 231
